
59 Written   Answt [RAJYA  SABHA ) to  Questions 60 

SEEDS CORPORATION 
*437. SHRI SULTAN SINGH : Will 

(he Minister of AGRICULTURE/  
 be pleased to state : 

(a) the total number of processing 
plants so far set up by the Seeds Cor-
poration in Haryana; 

(b) how much seeds have been pro-
cessed by the plants after recent har-
vesting; 

(c) the total capacity of each plant and 
whether the plants are working as per 
scheduled  capacity; 

(d) if not, the reasons therefor; and 
(e) what   steps   are   being  taken   by 
> eminent so that these plants work 

to their capacity, 
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 

MINISTRY OF AGRICUL-
TURE/ (SHRI 
ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE) : (a) The 
National Seeds Corporation has two 
processing plants in Haryana. 

(b) The total quantity of seeds pro-
cessed by the plants up to the end of May,   
1971   is  8,500 quintals. 

(c) Total capacity of each of these 
plants is 7,000 quintals per year on one 
shift of 8 hours per day. At present the 
plants are working as per scheduled 
^capacity. 

tdl   and   (e) Do not arise. 

 

 
T[ALLOTMENT OF  LAND  TO  KASTURBA 

NlKETAN 

914. SHRI SURAJ PRASAD : Will the 
Minister of LABOUR AND RE-
HABILITATION/  
be pleased to state : 

(a) the area of land allotted to Kas-
turba Niketan. Lajpat Nagar, New Delhi 
and the area of land under their 
unauthorised occupation at present. 

(b) whether it is a fact that the 
Niketan have not yet paid all the dues to 
Government; and whether it is also a fact 
that the Niketan have not vacated the land 
occupied by them in an unauthorised way    
and 

(c) if the answer to part (b) above be 
in the affirmative, what action hds been 
taken by Government in this connection 
?] 

 



61 Written Answers [ 11 JUNE 197! ] to Questions 62 

tfTHE DEPUTY MINISTER IN , THE 
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND ] 
REHABILITATION/  

 (SHRI BALGOVIND 
VERMA : (a) to (c) Kasturba Nike-tan was 
one of the Government institutions started by 
the Ministry of Re-habilitation in the post-
partition period for accommodating displaced 
persons from West Pakistan belonging to the 
Long Term Liability Category. The land and 
building in which the institution is located also 
belonged to Government. As a part of the 
process of winding up of activities relating to 
rehabilitation of displaced persons from West 
Pakistan, which was initiated in 1958, the 
institution was transferred to the Directorate of 
Social Welfare, which was then under the 
Ministry of Education. This institution has 
since been transferred by the Ministry of 
Education  to the Delhi Administration. 

The question of unauthorised occupation or 
payment of dues not arise.] 

ALLOTMENT OF LAND TO RANA BODY 
BUTLDER9 

915. SHRI SURAJ PRASAD: Will the 
Minister of LABOUR AND RE-
HABILITATION/  
be pleased to state : 

(a) the area of land allotted to M Rana 
Body Builders, Gulabi Bagh, Delhi by the 
office of the Settlement Commissioner, the 
dates on which the allotments were made, the 
money charged for such allotments and the 
area of land tinder their actual occupation; 

(b) whether it is a fact that the said firm 
had occupied the above land even before the 
auction took place and the compensation for 
land was also not charged at the time of 
allotment; and 

(c) if so, what steps are being taken by 
Government to see that the unauthorised 
occupation of land is vacated by the said firm 
and the dues in respect of compensation for 
land are paid by them ?] 

1      t[THE   DEPUTY    MINISTER    IN i 
THE  MINISTRY OF  LABOUR AND 
REHABILITATION  
J *T*T   *   OTrreft     (SHRI BALGOVIND I 
VERMA) :   (a)   The    land    was    not 

t[   ] English translation. 

 


